Frontiers in Microbiology 01 frontiersin.org
Genetic characterization and
molecular epidemiology of
Coxsackievirus A12 from
mainland China during 2010–
2019
Qin Guo 1,2, Hehe Zhao 1, Yong Zhang 1,3, Xianjun Wang 4, Qiuli
Yu 5, Zhaolin Tan 6, Huanhuan Lu 1, Jinbo Xiao 1, Tianjiao Ji 1,

substitution rate and the time to most recent common ancestor
(tMRCA) of CVA12. The phylogeographic analysis was performed
using 36 full-length sequences. In addition, we obtained 17 EV-A
prototype strains from GenBank.
2.4. Phylogenetic analysis
The phylogenetic characteristics were analyzed using 37 full-
length VP1 nucleotide sequences. Sequence alignment was
performed using the ClustalW tool in MEGA (version 7.0)
(Sudhir Kumar, Arizona State University, Tempe, Arizona,
United  States). The best nucleotide substitution models
TABLE 1 Primers and names for amplifying the whole genome sequence of 16 CVA12 strains.
Primer Position (nt) Sequence (5′-3′) Orientation
0001S48 GGGGACAAGTTTGTACAAAAAAGCA-
GGCTTTAAAACAGCTCTGGGGTT
Forward
CVA12-943A 943–962 CCTCCGCACTAGGTGACTTC Reverse
CVA12-526S 507–526 GTG GGTAGCGTGTCGTAATG Forward
CVA12-1273A 1273–1292 TGCACTGCACGTGTATGCAG Reverse
CVA12-890S 871–890 GGATTTCACCCAAGATCCAA Forward
CVA12-1772A 1772–1791 CCAGGTAAAATGGGAGCTGA Reverse
CVA12-1650S 1631–1650 GCCACAACAGCCATACCAAT Forward
CVA12-2677A 2277–2296 CCAAGCCTGATCGAGAGAAG Reverse
CVA12-2511S 2492–2511 ACCACTCAAACCCACCAAAC Forward
CVA12-3599A 3599–3618 AGCATGAGGTGGGATTGGTA Reverse
CVA12-3464S 3445–3464 GTCATCCACGACAGCTCAAG Forward
CVA12-4536A 4536–4555 GTGGTCTGGGTCTGGAGGTA Reverse
CVA12-3735S 3716–3735 GGACTCGTTGGCTTTGCTGA Forward
CVA12-4744A 4744–4763 GTTGGTGGACGCGATGACAA Reverse
CVA12-4462S 4443–4462 TCATCAGAGGCTCTCCAGGT Forward
CVA12-5547A 5547–5566 CACCAATTCTACAGCGTCCA Reverse
CVA12-4931S 4912–4931 CGCTGTAGTCCACTAGTGTG Forward
CVA12-5921A 5921–5940 CTCTCCTTGTTCACTGGCGA Reverse
CVA12-5405S 5384–5405 CCTCGATTTCGCTCTGTCTC Forward
CVA12-6373A 6373–6392 TGGAGTAGGGAAGGTCCAAA Reverse
CVA12-6213S 6194–6213 ATCGACACCTCCCAGATGAG Forward
CVA12-7146A 7146–7165 GTCTTGAGTGTTGCGTGCAT Reverse
CVA12-6884S 6865–6884 ATTCAAGGGCATTGATCTGG Forward
7500A GGGGACCACTTTGTACAAGAAAGCTGGG(T)24 Reverse